other scenarios. For this purpose, we conducted several additional experiments with
changed parameters. For a small value (0.1) of �i (the parameter determining the size
of the fiscal policy multiplier), we found that some not fully cooperative scenarios
(including the fiscal union) result in approximately the same outcome in terms of the
overall costs. In this case, fiscal policy is rather ineffective, and it does not matter
whether the governments cooperate with each other or not.

When we assume the parameter � (determining the time preference of the gov-
ernments) to be relatively large (0.1), Table 10 (which uses the same acronyms as
Table 9) shows that the worst outcome results from scenario 2 (the coalition of the
two periphery countries), with the fiscal union being the second worst. With � = 0.2 ,
the fiscal union even turns out to be the best among the not fully cooperative solu-
tions. This can be interpreted to mean that under a higher time preference rate, a
fiscal union may outperform at least some or even all scenarios in which govern-
ments are less cooperative. As it is not implausible that governments may discount

Table 10   Values of the overall objective function (15)

Parameter b.v New val. JP JNF1 JNF2 JNF3 JNF4

� 0.03 −50% 1395.60 1972.51* 2014.50 1996.12 2121.24◦

+50% 1330.39 1846.68* 1889.80 1862.06 1965.51◦

0 1483.63 2111.27* 2149.57 2135.48 2267.32◦

0.05 1334.05 1845.26* 1887.82 1858.41 1957.27◦

0.1 1602.78 2135.43 2162.06◦ 2113.42* 2153.54
0.2 3432.41 4356.83◦ 4300.45 4188.12 4055.83*

�i 0.5 −50% 909.78 1313.55 1313.50 1303.82* 1326.30◦

+50% 1762.35 2371.41* 2442.79 2408.67 2583.73◦

0 625.49 911.36◦ 896.17 890.52 877.15*
0.01 629.46 917.91◦ 902.64 897.01 883.82*
0.1 698.50 1018.26◦ 1004.37 998.43 990.68*
1 2158.01 2834.83* 2919.68 2874.28 3072.30◦

517

1 3

Sensitivity analysis for a dynamic macroeconomic policy game…

the future strongly, especially when they do not look beyond their next election date,
this exception could be relevant for actual policy making. In particular, an investiga-
tion of governments following a policy of political business cycles, in line with the
model of Kirchgässner (1983) with a negative time preference within an election
period and a positive one across election periods, might be an interesting task for
further research.

The most interesting case is that of a small value of �i , where the fiscal union